

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LEVEL THE PLAYING FIELD,
PETER ACKERMAN,
GREEN PARTY OF THE UNITED STATES, and
LIBERTARIAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No.: 1:15-CV-1397 (TSC)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NONPROFIT LEADERS, SCHOLARS AND
PRACTITIONERS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3
ARGUMENT 5
 I. CPD’s Informal Conflict-Of-Interest Policy Willfully Ignores Partisan Conduct
 By Falling Woefully Short Of Basic Standards Of Governance Applicable to
 Nonprofit Organizations. 6
 II. CPD’s Informal Conflict-Of-Interest Policy Is Incapable Of Preventing The
 Appearance Of Partisanship..... 10
CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Level the Playing Field v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 232 F. Supp. 3d 130 (D.D.C. 2017)	4
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 7264.....	6
Other Authorities	
BoardSource, <i>Nonprofit Governance Index 2012</i> (Sept. 2012), available at https://www.leadingagemn.org/assets/docs/NonProfit_Governance_Index_Report_2012.pdf (last accessed Sept. 14, 2017)	6
BoardSource, <i>The Sarbanes-Oxley Act and Implications for Nonprofit Organizations</i> (Jan. 2006), available at https://www.centerforprofitexcellence.org/sites/default/files/SarbanesOxley.BoardSource.pdf (last accessed Sept. 14, 2017)	6
Conflicts of Interest Policies Under the Nonprofit Revitalization Act of 2013, Guidance Document 2015-4 (April 2015)	8
Conflict of Interest Policy, Comm’n on Presidential Debates	9
Independent Sector, <i>Principles for Good Governance and Ethical Practice</i> (2015), available at https://www.independentsector.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/11/Principles2015-Web-1.pdf (last accessed Sept. 13, 2017)	7, 10
IRS Form 14114 (2009), Part 5, Questions 18a-c.....	9
IRS Form 990 (2016), Part VI, Section B, Questions 12a-c.....	8
IRS, <i>Governance and Related Topics - 501(c)(3) Organizations</i> (Feb. 4, 2008), available at https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-tege/governance_practices.pdf (last accessed Sept. 14, 2017)	9
Leading with Intent, <i>2017 National Index of Nonprofit Board Practices</i> (2017), available at https://leadingwithintent.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/LWI2017.pdf (last accessed Sept. 12, 2017).....	7

Nonprofit Revitalization Act of 2013, N.Y. Not-for-Profit Corp. Law § 715-A(A)-
(B)8

Panel on the Nonprofit Sector, *Strengthening Transparency Governance
Accountability of Charitable Organizations: A Final Report to Congress and
the Nonprofit Sector* (2005), available at
[http://www.kiplinger.com/members/taxlinks/071505/Nonprofit-Sector-
report.pdf](http://www.kiplinger.com/members/taxlinks/071505/Nonprofit-Sector-report.pdf) (last accessed Sept. 13, 2017)7

Pub. L. No. 107-204, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (2002)6

The Urban Institute, *Nonprofit Governance in the United States: Findings on
Performance and Accountability from the First National Representative Study
(2007)*, available at
[https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/46516/411479-
Nonprofit-Governance-in-the-United-States.pdf](https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/46516/411479-Nonprofit-Governance-in-the-United-States.pdf) (last accessed Sept. 14, 2017).....6
